## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bud K World Wide, Inc.		10/09/2007	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Cutlery Corporation
Street Address:	201 Plantation Oak Drive
City:	Thomasville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31792
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

900089609

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3143055	ANATHAR
Registration Number:	2769090	ANATHROS
Registration Number:	2918176	ARCHEROS
Registration Number:	3141389	BLACK LEGION
Registration Number:	2902375	CINTHORC
Registration Number:	2576676	CRYOEDGE
Registration Number:	2033925	DRAGON LORD
Registration Number:	2769093	ELEXORIEN
Registration Number:	3081970	ELITE FORCES
Registration Number:	2769092	FANG OF BAELIN
Registration Number:	2771375	FOSSIL HUNTER
Registration Number:	1889621	GAME ZIPPER
Registration Number:	2771381	KILGORIN
Registration Number:	2771380	KRAKEN
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 003641 FRAME: 0957

Registration Number:	2227429	LEGENDS IN STEEL
Registration Number:	2189282	LS
Registration Number:	2771379	LUCIENDAR
Registration Number:	2485754	MAXEDGE STAINLESS STEEL
Registration Number:	2485755	MAXEDGE STAINLESS STEEL
Registration Number:	3144548	MAXEDGE
Registration Number:	1401784	METAL GLO
Registration Number:	3018463	МОАВ
Registration Number:	2902376	могоосн
Registration Number:	2771378	MORTHOSETH
Registration Number:	2495004	NEGOTIATOR
Registration Number:	1414760	ON TARGET
Registration Number:	1493925	PINE KNOT
Registration Number:	2412765	POCKETECH
Registration Number:	2769094	POLICE TASK FORCE
Registration Number:	1878454	RAPTOR
Registration Number:	1828057	RAVEN
Registration Number:	1656015	RIGID
Registration Number:	3006514	ROCKLOC
Registration Number:	2766642	ROLL TECH
Registration Number:	1418188	SHARPMASTER
Registration Number:	2911705	STEEL APOCALYPSE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2771384	SWORD OF DARKNESS
Registration Number:	2779309	SWORD OF VAELEN
Registration Number:	3045895	SWORDS OF THE ANCIENTS
Registration Number:	1814733	TOMAHAWK BRAND
Registration Number:	1794704	TOMAHAWK BRAND
Registration Number:	2879589	TRELEK
Registration Number:	1786500	TROPHY MASTER
Registration Number:	2769091	UMETHAR
Registration Number:	2270274	UNITED CUTLERY BRANDS
Registration Number:	2282574	UNITED CUTLERY BRANDS
Registration Number:	2779308	VALDRIS
Registration Number:	2771382	VALERMOS
Registration Number:	2924409	VELOCITY
II	11	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

REEL: 003641 FRAME: 0958

Registration Number:	2771383	WOLFHOUND
Registration Number:	2769087	WOLFPUP
Registration Number:	1397417	UNITED
Serial Number:	77239484	DRAGON LORD
Serial Number:	77131688	ROAD KILL COOKING
Serial Number:	77243962	UC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	568715-600001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown
Signature:	/Sidney R Brown/
Date:	10/18/2007

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Bud K Trademark Assignment to United Cutlery#page1.tif source=Bud K Trademark Assignment to United Cutlery#page2.tif source=Bud K Trademark Assignment to United Cutlery#page3.tif source=Bud K Trademark Assignment to United Cutlery#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BUD K WORLD WIDE, INC., a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 475 US Highway 319 S, Moultrie, Georgia 31768-0508 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all rights in the trademarks, trade names, and U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (hereinafter, the "Trademarks") and adopted and used by the ASSIGNOR in its business; and

WHEREAS, UNITED CUTLERY CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 201 Plantation Oak Drive, Thomasville, Georgia 31792 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Trademarks;

- 1. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR'S business connected with the use thereof and symbolized by the Trademarks, for ASSIGNEE'S own use and the benefit of its successors and assigns.
- 2. ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers and make all rightful oaths that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect and record title to the Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. ASSIGNEE shall retain the exclusive right to bring and maintain actions for, and to settle, release and compromise claims for infringement of, the Trademarks occurring prior to the date hereof and to retain the proceeds thereof.
- 4. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no obligation is hereby assumed by ASSIGNOR to maintain, prosecute, enforce, litigate concerning, assert or defend the Trademarks or to file any document with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the 9±h day of October, 2007.

BUD K WORLD WIDE, INC., a Georgia corporation, Assignor

By: Rodney Hunter, Chief Financial Officer

ATI-2286859v1

## SCHEDULE 1

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

MARK	U.S. REGISTRATION NO.
ANATHAR	3,143,055
ANATHROS	2,769,090
ARCHEROS	2,918,176
BLACK LEGION	3,141,389
CINTHORC	2,902,375
CRYOEDGE	2,576,676
DRAGON LORD	2,033,925
ELEXORIEN	2,769,093
ELITE FORCES	3081,970
FANG OF BAELIN	2,769,092
FOSSIL HUNTER	2,771,375
GAME ZIPPER	1,889,621
KILGORIN	2,771,381
KRAKEN	2,771,380
LEGENDS IN STEEL	2,227,429
LS and Design	2,189,282
LUCIENDAR	2,771,379
MAXEDGE STAINLESS STEEL	2,485,754
MAXEDGE STAINLESS STEEL Stylized	2,485,755
MAXEDGE	3,144,548
METAL GLO	1,401,784

ATI-2286859v1

MARK	U.S. REGISTRATION NO.
MOAB	3,018,463
MOLOTOCH	2,902,376
MORTHOSETH	2,771,378
NEGOTIATOR	2,495,004
ON TARGET	1,414,760
PINE KNOT	1,493,925
POCKETECH	2,412,765
POLICE TASK FORCE	2,769,094
RAPTOR	1,878,454
RAVEN	1,828,057
RIGID	1,656,015
ROCKLOC	3,006,514
ROLL TECH	2,766,642
SHARPMASTER	1,418,188
STEEL APOCALYPSE COLLECTION	2,911,705
SWORD OF DARKNESS	2,771,384
SWORD OF VAELEN	2,779,309
SWORDS OF THE ANCIENTS	3,045,895
TOMAHAWK BRAND and Design	1,814,733
TOMAHAWK BRAND	1,794,704
TRELEK	2,879,589
TROPHY MASTER	1,786,500
UMETHAR	2,769,091

MARK	U.S. REGISTRATION NO.
UNITED CUTLERY BRANDS Stylized	2,270,274
UNITED CUTLERY BRANDS and Design	2,282,574
VALDRIS	2,779,308
VALERMOS	2,771,382
VELOCITY	2,924,409
WOLFHOUND	2,771,383
WOLFPUP	2,769,087
UNITED	1,397,417

# U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

MARK	U.S. SERIAL NO.
DRAGON LORD	77/239,484
ROAD KILL COOKING	77/131,688
UC	77/243,962

## TRADE NAME:

UNITED CUTLERY
CHILD COILLY

ATI-2286859v1

**RECORDED: 10/18/2007**